



Ontario Regulatory Affairs

700 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1X6

**Tel: 416-592-3326** Fax: 416-592-8519 colin.anderson@opg.com

February 6, 2014

## **VIA COURIER and RESS**

Ms. Kirsten Walli Board Secretary Ontario Energy Board P.O. Box 2319 2300 Yonge Street, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Board File No. EB-2013-0416
Notice of Intervention of Ontario Power Generation Inc. ("OPG")

Please find attached Ontario Power Generation Inc.'s ("OPG") Notice of Intervention in Board proceeding EB-2013-0416. This proceeding deals with an application by Hydro One Networks Inc. ("Hydro One") for an Order or Orders approving rates for the distribution of electricity to be effective on January 1, 2015 and continuing for a five year period until December 31, 2019.

If there are any questions with respect to this intervention, please do not hesitate to contact me at (416) 592-3326.

Best Regards,

[Original signed by]

Colin Anderson

Attach.

Ms. Kirsten Walli February 6, 2014 Page 2

cc: To: Hydro One Networks Inc.

8th Floor, South Tower

483 Bay Street

Toronto, ON M5G 2P5

Attn: Ms. Erin Henderson (VIA EMAIL)

Regulatory Coordinator - Regulatory Affairs

Tel (416) 345-4479 Fax (416) 345-5866

Email: regulatory@hydroone.com

To: Rogers Partners, LLP

Suite 500, P.O Box 255 100 Wellington Street West Toronto, ON M5K 1J5

Attn: D. H. Rogers (VIA EMAIL)

Rogers Partners LLP Counsel for the Applicant

Tel (416) 594-4500 Fax (416) 594-9100

Email: don.rogers@rogerspartners.com

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998;

**AND IN THE MATTER** of an Application by Hydro One Networks Inc. for an Order or Orders approving rates for the distribution of electricity, to be effective on January 1, 2015 and continuing for a five year period until December 31, 2019.

## NOTICE OF INTERVENTION

of Ontario Power Generation Inc.

- 1. Ontario Power Generation Inc. ("OPG") hereby requests intervenor status from the Ontario Energy Board in the above-referenced matter.
- 2. OPG is an Ontario-based electricity generation company whose principal business is the generation and sale of electricity in Ontario.
- 3. As a participant in the electricity sector in Ontario and an electricity consumer of Hydro One Networks Inc., OPG has an interest in the proceeding.
- 4. OPG intends to participate in the Board's proceeding. At this stage, OPG reserves the right to address any issues it deems material to its interests with respect to this Application.
- 5. OPG does not intend to seek an award of costs.
- 6. OPG requests copies of Hydro One Networks Inc. application and pre-filed evidence.
- 7. All correspondence relating to these proceedings should be addressed to:

Mr. Tom Ladanyi Manager, Regulatory Affairs Ontario Power Generation Inc. 700 University Avenue, H18-C1 Toronto, ON M5G 1X6

Telephone: (416) 592-3651 Fax: (416) 592-8519

Email: tom.ladanyi@opg.com

Also send to:

**OPG Regulatory Affairs** 

Email: opgregaffairs@opg.com

## And also send to:

Mr. Carlton D. Mathias Assistant General Counsel Ontario Power Generation Inc. 700 University Avenue, H18-G25 Toronto, ON M5G 1X6

Telephone: (416) 592-4964 Email: carlton.mathias@opg.com

Fax: (416) 592-1466

All of which is respectfully submitted,

[Original signed by]

Colin Anderson Director – Ontario Regulatory Affairs Ontario Power Generation Inc.